Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IX, Aongatete Survey District, Tauranga County

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 12th day of February 1968

## Present:

## THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Tauranga County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 3 roods 15.8 perches situated in Block IX, Aongatete Survey District, adjoining or passing through Lot 2, D.P. 30026, being part Section 14, Block IX, Aongatete Survey District, and Lot 1, D.P. S. 4943, being part Allotment 100, Te Puna Parish.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21917 (S.O. 28134) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/175; D.O. 24/0/86)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VII, Waitara Survey District, Clifton County

### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of February 1968

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto. hereto

# SCHEDULE

## TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 acres 3 roods 29 perches situated in Block VII, Waitara Survey District, Taranaki R.D., adjoining or passing through part Sections 8 and 9 and Lot 2, D.P. 788, being part Section I (part Mangapoua Block); as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21928 (S.O. 9907) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 38/107/1; D.O. 20/303)

Directing the Sale of Land in the Borough of Blenheim

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of February 1968

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

#### SCHEDULE

## MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2.09 perches situated in Block XVI, Cloudy Bay Survey District, Borough of Blenhim Marlborough R.D., and being Lot 1, D.P. 3028. Part certifi-cate of title, No. 1B/879, Marlborough Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/392/1; D.O. 16/1172)

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 4th day of March, 1968

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Hawke's Bay Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1968. 2. Subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, the Hawke's Bay Electric Power Board (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee") is hereby authorised to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines, and to construct electric works

up, place, and use electric lines, and to construct electric works within the area of supply described in the Schedule hereto. 3. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence. 4. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Inter-ference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefore, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence. licence

5. The systems of supply shall be as described in para-graphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) of regulation 15 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967.

6. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 22nd day of March 1989.

## SCHEDULE

#### AREA OF SUPPLY

THE Hawke's Bay Electric Power District as defined in the The Hawke's Bay Electric Power District as defined in the Third Schedule to the Proclamation dated the 20th day of September 1967 and published in the *Gazette* on the 28th day of the same month at page 1653 and as defined in the Schedule to the Proclamation dated the 12th day of February 1968 and published in the *Gazette* on the 15th day of February 1968 at page 207.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/33/1)

Authorising Manukau City Council to Reclaim Crown Foreshore at Wakaaranga Creek, Tamaki River

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 26th day of February, 1968

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby author-ises Manukau City Council to reclaim from Wakaaranga Creek, Tamaki River, an area of 4 acres 3 roods 30 perches, more or less, as shown outlined pink on plan M.D. 12825 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington Wellington.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 4/6328)

Extending the Time Within Which the Royal Commission to Inquire Into and Report Upon Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances May Report

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom, New Zealand, and Her Other Realms and Territories Queen, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith:

To Our Trusty and well-beloved Sir EDWARD DENIS BLUNDELL, Esquire, B.A., Knight Commander of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire; GEORGE THOMAS BOLT, Esquire, Companion of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George; and ERIC WILLIAM MCCALLUM, Esquire, Commander of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire: Esquire, Comm British Empire: